Financing
payments:

Net interests
-255

Perpetual
hybrid bond

coupons
-111

Dividends:
non-controlling

interests
-39

Solvay
-357

Other
changes

in net debt

December 31, 2017

(6,556) +2,230

-716 -160
-199

-373 +89 +875

-367

-396 +227
(5,346)

IFRS
net debt
(3,146)

Perpetual
hybrid
bonds
(2,200)

Perpetual
hybrid
bonds
(2,200)

IFRS
net debt
(4,356)

16 March 2018

EFFICIENT CAPITAL STRUCTURE
DELEVERAGING CONTINUES

[1] Underlying debt includes perpetual hybrid bonds (considered as equity under IFRS)

[2] Net debt / underlying EBITDA of last 12 months

Underlying debt [1]

evolution
in € billion

at weighted average interest rate

 EUR perpetual

hybrid bonds

 USD bonds

 EU bonds

& major debt

 Other debt

 Cash

 Underlying

31/12/2016 31/12/2017

 Net debt [1] €6.6bn €5.3bn

  Leverage [2] 2.6x 2.2x

Baa2 BBB

Redeemed or

Repurchased

-26%

-41%

Pro forma impact from

Polyamide divestment

 Underlying net debt €4.2 bn

 Underlying leverage 1.9x

17

DEBT PROFILE
BALANCED MATURITIES ALLOWING FLEXIBILITY

[1] Major debt only, excluding cost of currency swaps

[2] At first call date

Major debt [1] December 31, 2016 December 31, 2017

Face

value

Average

maturity

Average

cost

Face

value

Average

maturity

Average

cost

EUR bonds 2,750 4.3 1.97% 1,632 5.5 2.67%

EUR perpetual hybrid bonds [2] 2,200 5.1 5.07% 2,200 4.1 5.07%

USD bonds 2,212 [3] 6.5 4.03% 1,634 [4] 5.7 3.88%

Total major debt 7,162 5.2 3.55% 5,465 5.0 4.00%

in € m in years in € m in years

March 2018

 €1,000
@Euribor

+82bp

 €382
@4.63%

€750
@1.63%

 €500
@2.75%

 €700
@4.20%

 €500
@5.12%

€500
@5.43%

 €500
@5.87%

$800
@3.40%

$800
@4.45%

 $196
@3.50%

 $163
@3.95%

 $82
@8.95%

 €118
@4.63%

 $204
@3.50%

 $87
@3.95%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Major debt
in million

Repaid in

December 2017

Repaid

in July 2017

Repaid in

October  2017

[3] USD 2,332m

[4] USD 1,960m

2.7

(5.3)

Net
pension
liabilities

(2.6)

Assets Liabilities

18

NET PENSION LIABILITIES [1]
DOWN ON CASH CONTRIBUTION AND SCOPE EFFECT

[1] Continuing operations only

[2] Average discount rate on post employment benefit related liabilities applicable to high quality corporate bonds

in EUR, GBP and USD zones

Net pension liabilities
(31/12/2017)
in € billion

All presented figures are for continuing operations only